Ministerial Office Ministerial Decision Report



	<u> </u>
General Information	
Ministerial Decision Type	Appointment
Report Title	Appointment of Ports of Jersey as Local Lighthouse Authority
Minister	Sustainable Economic Development
Signatory	Minister
Lead Department	Economy
Lead Directorate	Local and Digital Economy (Economy)
Ministerial Decision Summary: Public or Absolutely/Qualified Exempt	Public
Date decision made if different to date 'Ministerial Decision Summary' signed.	30/08/2024
Report and Supplemental Report Details	
Report Author	Private Secretary
Date of Report	30/08/2024
Ministerial Decision Report: Public or Absolutely/Qualified Exempt	Public
Associated Law(s) and/or Subordinate Legislation	Shipping (Jersey) Law 2002
Action required if recommendation agreed	Department to take necessary action.
Resource Implications	There are no new financial and/or manpower implications.

Ministerial Office Ministerial Decision Report



Detail

The Minister decided to appoint Ports of Jersey Limited as the Local Lighthouse Authority (LLA) and statutory harbour authority for Jersey in accordance with paragraph 4(2) of Schedule 10 to the Shipping (Jersey) Law 2002.

The function covers the operation of all aids to maritime navigation - lights, buoys and beacons, known collectively as Aids to Navigation - together with certain other powers such as to prevent false lights.